



ANNO VICESIMO TERTIO

# ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1974

\*\*\*\*\*

## No. 80 of 1974

An Act to amend the Constitution Act, 1934, as amended; the Public Accounts Committee Act, 1972, and the Public Works Standing Committee Act, 1927, as amended.

[Assented to 31st October, 1974]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

### PART I

PART I

#### PRELIMINARY

1. This Act may be cited as the "Statutes Amendment (Committee Salaries) Act, 1974". Short title.

2. This Act shall be deemed to have come into operation on the first day of July, 1974. Commencement.

3. This Act is arranged as follows:—

Arrangement of Act.

PART I—PRELIMINARY

PART II—AMENDMENT OF CONSTITUTION ACT

PART III—AMENDMENT OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE ACT

PART IV—AMENDMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STANDING COMMITTEE ACT.

### PART II

PART II

#### AMENDMENT OF CONSTITUTION ACT

4. (1) The Constitution Act, 1934, as amended by all other amendments amending the same prior to the commencement of this Act, is, in this Part, referred to as "the principal Act". Short titles.

(2) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Constitution Act, 1934-1974".

**PART II**

Amendment of  
principal Act,  
s. 55—  
Standing rules  
and orders.

**5. Section 55 of the principal Act is amended—**

- (a) by striking out from subsection (3) the word “The” being the first word in that subsection and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “As from and including the day of commencement of the Statutes Amendment (Committee Salaries) Act, 1974, the”;
  - (b) by striking out from subsection (3) the passage “six hundred” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “one thousand nine hundred”;
- and
- (c) by striking out from subsection (3) the passage “five hundred” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “one thousand four hundred”.

**PART III**

Short titles.

6. (1) The Public Accounts Committee Act, 1972, is, in this Part, referred to as “the principal Act”.

(2) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the “Public Accounts Committee Act, 1972-1974”.

Amendment of  
principal Act,  
s. 8—  
Salaries and  
allowances.

**7. Section 8 of the principal Act is amended—**

- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word “The” being the first word in that subsection and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “As from and including the day of commencement of the Statutes Amendment (Committee Salaries) Act, 1974, the”;
  - (b) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage “five hundred” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “nine hundred”;
- and
- (c) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage “one thousand” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “one thousand four hundred”.

**PART IV**

Short titles.

**AMENDMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STANDING COMMITTEE ACT**

8. (1) The Public Works Standing Committee Act, 1927, as amended by all other amendments amending the same prior to the commencement of this Act, is, in this Part, referred to as “the principal Act”.

(2) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the “Public Works Standing Committee Act, 1927-1974”.

**PART IV**

Amendment of  
principal Act,  
s. 11—  
Salaries of  
Chairman and  
members of  
committee.

**9. Section 11 of the principal Act is amended—**

- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word “The” being the first word in that subsection and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “As from and including the day of commencement of the Statutes Amendment (Committee Salaries) Act, 1974, the”;
- (b) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage “one thousand five hundred” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “two thousand five hundred”;
- (c) by striking out from subsection (2) the word “Every” being the first word in that subsection and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “As from and including the day of commencement of the Statutes Amendment (Committee Salaries) Act, 1974, every”;

and

- (d) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage “one thousand” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “one thousand seven hundred and fifty”.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

M. L. OLIPHANT, Governor